Refreshment of Scheme Mandate Limit with a view to allowing the Company more
flexibility to provide incentives or rewards to eligible participants for their contribution to
the Group. The Directors consider that it will be for the benefit of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole that the eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme are
granted rights to obtain equity holdings of the Company through the grant of Options.
This will motivate the eligible participants to contribute to the success of the Group. For
these reasons, the Directors will propose the passing of an ordinary resolution at the EGM
for the Refreshment of Scheme Mandate Limit.

POTENTIAL DILUTION TO SHAREHOLDING OF THE INDEPENDENT
SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, upon the full utilisation of the New General
Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the
Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the EGM):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation
of the Proposed Refreshed

General Mandate

No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent.

Mr. Cheng Nga Ming
Vincent (Note 1) 174,500,000 16.83 174,500,000 14.03

Mr. Cao Guoqi (Note 2) 52,040,000 5.02 52,040,000 4.18
Existing Public

Shareholders 810,260,000 78.15 810,260,000 65.12
Maximum number of new

shares which may be
issued under the New
General Mandate – – 207,360,000 16.67

Total 1,036,800,000 100.00 1,244,160,000 100.00

Notes:

1. 174,500,000 Shares were held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as
to 70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms. Cheng”) respectively. Ms. Cheng is
the sister of Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling shareholder of Tian Li, he is deemed to be
interested in the 174,500,000 Shares held by Tian Li under the SFO.

2. Of 52,040,000 Shares, 51,270,000 were held by Probest Limited (“Probest”) which in turn is
wholly-owned by Mr. Cao Guoqi (“Mr. Cao”), an executive Director. As Mr. Cao is the sole
shareholder of Probest, he is deemed to be interested in these 51,270,000 Shares held by Probest

[…]

placing agents in respect of possible rights issue or open offer; (iii) the grant of New
General Mandate will provide the Company with an additional alternative; and (iv) it is
reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for
its future business development, we are of the view that the New General Mandate, which
is intended to be utilized of for the acquisition of Beijing Weike, working capital for the
Licence Company and prepare itself for any future business opportunities, is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 22 –

(6) Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, upon the full utilisation of the New General
Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the
Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the EGM):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the Proposed Refreshed

General Mandate

No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent.

Mr. Cheng Nga Ming
Vincent (Note 1) 174,500,000 16.83 174,500,000 14.03

Mr. Cao Guoqi (Note 2) 52,040,000 5.02 52,040,000 4.18
Existing Public Shareholders 810,260,000 78.15 810,260,000 65.12
Maximum number of new

shares which may be
issued under the New
General Mandate – – 207,360,000 16.67

Total 1,036,800,000 100.00 1,244,160,000 100.00

Notes:

1. 174,500,000 Shares were held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as
to 70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms. Cheng”) respectively. Ms. Cheng is
the sister of Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling shareholder of Tian Li, he is deemed to be
interested in the 174,500,000 Shares held by Tian Li under the SFO.

2. Of 52,040,000 Shares, 51,270,000 were held by Probest Limited (“Probest”) which in turn is
wholly-owned by Mr. Cao Guoqi (“Mr. Cao”), an executive Director. As Mr. Cao is the sole
shareholder of Probest, he is deemed to be interested in these 51,270,000 Shares held by Probest